

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 EAP 2021

ROBERT MALLORY, Appellant,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO., Appellee.

**Norfolk Southern Railway Company's Application to Set a Briefing
Schedule on Remand from the U.S. Supreme Court or, Alternatively, to
Exercise King's Bench or Extraordinary Jurisdiction**

**Appeal from the Order Entered February 7, 2018
in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Civil Division at No: 170901961**

Daniel B. Donahoe
Ira L. Podheiser
BURNS WHITE LLC
48 26th Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 995-3000

Bruce P. Merenstein
WELSH & RECKER, P.C.
306 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 972-6430

Carter G. Phillips
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Appellee Norfolk Southern Railway Company

July 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	4
Argument.....	8
I. The Court already has jurisdiction over this appeal from a judgment holding a state statute invalid.	8
II. Alternatively, the Court should exercise King’s Bench or extraordinary jurisdiction to decide the dormant Commerce Clause issue.....	10
A. King’s Bench or extraordinary jurisdiction applies here.	10
B. Courts and litigants urgently need guidance on the legal issue the Supreme Court remanded.....	13
C. Asserting jurisdiction over a foreign plaintiff’s foreign cause of action against a foreign defendant violates the Commerce Clause.	15
III. The Court could benefit from full briefing and oral argument.	22
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderwoods (Pa.), Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 106 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2014).....	8
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Allsup</i> , 392 A.2d 1309 (Pa. 1978).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hamlett</i> , 234 A.3d 486 (Pa. 2020).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Ludwig</i> , 874 A.2d 623 (Pa. 2005).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	5
<i>In re Dauphin County Fourth Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 943 A.2d 929 (Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Davis v. Farmers' Co-operative Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	19

<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	5
<i>Hegna v. Smitty’s Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 16-3613, 2017 WL 2563231 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2017)	21
<i>Int’l Milling Co. v. Columbia Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 511 (1934).....	20
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021) (<i>Mallory I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) (<i>Mallory II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania State Ass’n of County Comm’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 P.3d 569 (N.M. App. 2018), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 503 P.3d 332 (N.M. 2021)	20
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2016 WL 2866166 (D. Kan. May 17, 2016)	20

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	15
PA. CONST. art. V, sched. § 1	11
15 PA. C.S. § 102	17
§ 411(a).....	4
42 PA. C.S. § 502	11
§ 722(7).....	2, 8
§ 726	11
§ 5301	1, 4
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 45.2.....	8

Scholarly Authorities

Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1343 (2015)	13
John F. Preis, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause as a Limit on Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 102 IOWA L. REV. 121 (2016).....	20
T. Griffin Vincent, <i>Toward A Better Analysis for General Jurisdiction Based on Appointment of Corporate Agents</i> , 41 BAYLOR L. REV. 461 (1989).....	20

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) (No. 21-1168), 2022 WL 4080618	18
Brief for Virginia <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) (No. 21-1168), 2022 WL 4110480	18
Sean Marotta, <i>After Mallory, businesses shouldn't panic, but they should be ready to keep fighting</i> , WESTLAW TODAY (June 30, 2023)	14

David Murrell, *Why a Group of British Plaintiffs From a London Apartment Fire Are Suing in Philly Court*, PHILADELPHIA MAGAZINE (Aug. 7, 2019).....13

Abbie VanSickle & Adam Liptak, *Supreme Court Allows Unusual Pennsylvania Law on Corporate Suits*, N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 2023)13
